The carrying amount of the Consolidated Entity's foreign currency denominated financial assets and financial liabilities at the
reporting date were as follows (holdings are shown in AUD equivalent):

  Assets Liabilities
  2022  2021  2022  2021
Consolidated  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000

US dollars  974  1,537  (449)  (618)
GBP  1,550  2,396  (590)  (1,520)

  2,524  3,933  (1,039)  (2,138)

The following tables below illustrate the sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity in regard to the Group’s financial
assets and financial liabilities compared with the currency on deposit and AUD exchange rate. It assumes a +/- 5% change
in the exchange rate for the year ended at 30 June 2022. This percentage has been determined based on average market
volatility in exchange rates in the previous 12 months. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Group’s foreign currency
financial instruments held at each reporting date. This assumes that other variables, in particular interest rates, remain
constant.

  AUD strengthened AUD weakened

Consolidated - 2022

% change

 Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on

equity

% change

 Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on

equity

US dollars  5%   (26)  26  5%   26  (26)
GBP  5%   (48)  48  5%   48  (48)

   (74)  74   74  (74)

  AUD strengthened AUD weakened

Consolidated - 2021

% change

 Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on

equity

% change

 Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on

equity

US dollars  5%   (46)  46  5%   46  (46)
GBP  5%   (44)  44  5%   44  (44)

   (90)  90   90  (90)

Price risk
The Consolidated Entity is not exposed to any significant price risk.

Interest rate risk
The Consolidated Entity is not exposed to any significant interest rate risk.

Bill Identity Limited
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2022

Note 27. Financial instruments (continued)

59

Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the
Consolidated Entity. The Consolidated Entity has a strict code of credit, including obtaining agency credit information,
confirming references and setting appropriate credit limits. The Consolidated Entity obtains guarantees where appropriate to